502123114 11/09/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
L.B. Foster Company	02/28/2003

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Safetran Systems Corporation
Street Address:	2400 NELSON MILLER PARKWAY
City:	LOUISVILLE
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40222

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6371417

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7037735200

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-773-4000

Email: PatentProsecutionRes@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: James M. Heintz
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 2758

Address Line 4: Reston, VIRGINIA 20195

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 408388-000016

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Margaret Filipowicz

Total Attachments: 3

source=SafetranAssignment#page1.tif source=SafetranAssignment#page2.tif source=SafetranAssignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029268 FRAME: 0817

OF \$40.00 63/141/

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, L.B. FOSTER COMPANY ("Assignor"), a Pennsylvania corporation, owns all right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule A attached hereto, and the inventions claimed therein (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, SAFETRAN SYSTEMS CORPORATION ("Assignee"), a Delaware corporation, desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Patents; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration stated in the Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. As of the Closing (as defined in the Agreement), Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and quitclaim to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the inventions disclosed and/or claimed therein, and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue all Letters of Patent for the Patents to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of the assignment.
- 2. Except as expressly provided in the Agreement, Assignor makes no warranty, express or implied, with respect to the Patents.

Assignor does hereby covenant and agree that it will, upon request of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to Assignor, execute any and all papers that may be necessary to a complete fulfillment of the intent and purpose of this assignment.

Executed as of this 29 day of	February,, 2003.
Assignor:	Assignee:
L.B. FOSTER COMPANY	SAFETRAN SYSTEMS CORPORATION
By: Stal Hasselbaser President	By: Surge & Cl. President

PATENT REEL: 029268 FRAME: 0818

- 1. U.S. Patent 6,371,417
- 2. PCT Application No. PCT/CA98/00867
- 3. Canadian Patent Application No. 2,302,760 (pending)
- 4. European (Belgium, France, Germany, U.K.) Application No. 9892/2437.9, Reg. No. 1017577
- 5. U.S. Provisional Application filed on or about February 25, 2003 (with a serial number not yet assigned) relating to, among other things, a quadrature algorithm.

PATENT REEL: 029268 FRAME: 0819

Acknowledgment

State of Pennsylvania

: ss.

County of Allegheny

On this 6 day of March, 2003, before me Linda Moore, a notary public, personally appeared Stan L. Hasselbusch, proved on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to this instrument, and acknowledged he executed the same in his capacity as President of L.B. Foster Company, effective February 28, 2003. Witness my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

RECORDED: 11/09/2012

Notarial Seal Linda J. Moore, Notary Public City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County My Commission Expires Aug. 20, 2005

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

PATENT REEL: 029268 FRAME: 0820